

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

PATRICIA POLANCO, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MICHAEL HAMPTON, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

DONTE LEE HARRIS, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

RALPH DIAZ, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

KENNETH ALLAN COOPER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROB BONTA  
*Attorney General of California*

MONICA ANDERSON

CHRIS KNUDSEN  
*Senior Assistant*

*Attorneys General*

JEFFREY T. FISHER

FIEL D. TIGNO  
*Supervising Deputy*  
*Attorneys General*

JOSHUA C. IRWIN

HIMA RAVIPRAKASH

CASSANDRA J. SHRYOCK  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*

TERESA A. REED DIPPO\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CARA M. NEWLON  
*Associate Deputy*

*Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 510-3896

Teresa.ReedDippo@doj.ca.gov

\**Counsel of Record*

December 29, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Opinions below .....  | 1           |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 2           |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....   | 2           |
| Introduction .....  | 2           |
| Statement .....   | 4           |
| A. Factual background.....  | 4           |
| B. Procedural background.....   | 5           |
| Reasons for granting the petition .....   | 10          |
| I. The Ninth Circuit has repeatedly run afoul<br>of this court’s qualified immunity<br>precedent .....                            | 12          |
| A. <i>Polanco</i> denied qualified immunity<br>based on a purported due process<br>violation that is not clearly established..... | 12          |
| B. The Ninth Circuit has now repeatedly<br>applied <i>Polanco</i> ’s erroneous approach<br>in the Eighth Amendment context.....   | 15          |
| II. This petition presents a question of<br>exceptional importance .....  | 19          |
| Conclusion.....   | 22          |
| Appendix A – <i>Polanco</i> court of appeals opinion<br>(Aug. 7, 2023) .....  | 1a          |
| Appendix B – <i>Polanco</i> district court decision<br>(Mar. 3, 2022) .....   | 34a         |
| Appendix C – <i>Polanco</i> court of appeals order<br>denying rehearing<br>(Nov. 16, 2023) .....                                  | 76a         |
| Appendix D – <i>Hampton</i> court of appeals<br>opinion (Oct. 3, 2023).....   | 78a         |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Appendix E – <i>Hampton</i> court of appeals memorandum (Oct. 3, 2023).....                   | 111a        |
| Appendix F – <i>Hampton</i> district court amended decision (Mar. 20, 2022).....              | 114a        |
| Appendix G – <i>Hampton</i> district court order denying reconsideration (Mar. 20, 2022)..... | 149a        |
| Appendix H – <i>Hampton</i> district court decision (Jan. 21, 2021).....                      | 152a        |
| Appendix I – <i>Cooper</i> and <i>Harris</i> memorandum (Oct. 13, 2023).....                  | 181a        |
| Appendix J – <i>Cooper</i> district court decision (July 15, 2022).....                       | 187a        |
| Appendix K – <i>Harris</i> district court decision (May 18, 2022).....                        | 213a        |
| Appendix L – Constitutional and statutory provisions.....                                     | 237a        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page</b>          |
|--|----------------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                      |
| <i>Ablordeppey v. Walsh</i><br>85 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2023) .....                               | 15                   |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i><br>483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....                                      | 2, 19, 20            |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i><br>563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....  | 10, 12, 14, 20       |
| <i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i><br>516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....                                       | 19                   |
| <i>City and County of San Francisco v.<br/>Sheehan</i><br>575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....            | 2, 10-12, 16, 18, 21 |
| <i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i><br>139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....                              | 11                   |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i><br>503 U.S. 115 (1992) .....                          | 15                   |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i><br>583 U.S. 48 (2018) .....                               | 7, 10                |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Dep’t v.<br/>Williams</i><br>375 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... | 15                   |
| <i>Gates v. Collier</i><br>501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974) .....                                 | 17                   |



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|   | <b>Page</b>        |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i><br>509 U.S. 25 (1993) .....                | 8, 16, 17          |
| <i>Hines v. Youseff</i><br>914 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019) .....        | 17                 |
| <i>Hoptowit v. Spellman</i><br>753 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1985) .....     | 17                 |
| <i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i><br>455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)..... | 15                 |
| <i>Keenan v. Hall</i><br>83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996) .....           | 17                 |
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i><br>138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....               | 10, 11, 14, 16, 18 |
| <i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i><br>974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992) .....           | 13, 14             |
| <i>Martinez v. Gomez</i><br>137 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 1998) .....       | 21                 |
| <i>Mullenix v. Luna</i><br>577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....                    | 7, 10, 11, 14, 17  |
| <i>Parsons v. Ryan</i><br>754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014) .....          | 17                 |
| <i>Pauluk v. Savage</i><br>836 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2016) .....        | 13, 14, 15         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b>               |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i><br>555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....        | 19                        |
| <i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i><br>595 U.S. 1 (2021) ..... | 11                        |
| <i>Wallace v. Adkins</i><br>115 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... | 15                        |
| <i>Wallis v. Baldwin</i><br>70 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... | 17                        |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i><br>580 U.S. 73 (2017) .....              | 2, 3, 10, 12, 18, 19      |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>                               |                           |
| United States Constitution                                     |                           |
| Eighth Amendment.....  | 4, 7-9, 11, 15-18, 20, 21 |
| Fourteenth Amendment.....                                      | 6                         |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |                           |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....                                      | 2                         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 6, 7, 11                  |
| <b>COURT RULES</b>   |                           |
| Supreme Court Rule 12.4 .....                                  | 1                         |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Mervosh & Fernandez, <i>Months into<br/>Virus Crisis, U.S. Cities Still Lack<br/>Testing Capacity</i> , N.Y. Times,<br>July 6, 2020 ..... | 4 |
| Murphy, <i>Surfaces? Sneezes? Sex? How<br/>the Coronavirus Can and Cannot<br/>Spread</i> , N.Y. Times, May 26, 2020.....                  | 4 |
